• No incremental ITC benefits planned

KEY TRENDS AND INITIATIVES ENTERING 2022 – SIMPLIFY AND FOCUS

24

% of 2021
REVENUE KEY INITIATIVESMARKET TRENDS / ASSUMPTIONS AGTECH

INFRASTRUCTURE

15%

5%

1. Execute higher margin Produce
backlog

2. Implement participation gains in
Commercial – retail and car wash

3. Strengthen supply chain for roofing
structures and glass

• Produce industry expansion continues to
grow at 7% - 8%

• Commercial momentum continues in retail
and car wash segments

• Cannabis licensing accelerates for states
legalized in 2020 – 2nd half impact

1. Mitigate structural and plate steel
inflation – bearings & joints

2. Expand engineering capacity to
support growing demand

3. Continue upgrade to systems &
operations

• State DOT budget funding more
consistent with a cadence

• Solid investment in surface protection for
bridges, runways, & structures

• Infrastructure bill drives demand starting
later in the year

• Structural / plate steel costs stay high

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – Q4 2021

25

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Costs
Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables 108,671$   -$   -$   -$   108,671$
Residential 159,534   -   -   -   159,534
Agtech 49,751   -   -   -   49,751
Infrastructure 16,493   -   -   -   16,493

Consolidated Sales 334,449   -   -   -   334,449
Income from operations

Renewables (1,037)   74   251   2,145   1,433
Residential 26,250   216   -   -   26,466
Agtech (5,064)   8,203   -   -   3,139
Infrastructure 1,048   26   -   -   1,074

Segments Income 21,197   8,519   251   2,145   32,112
Unallocated corporate expense (6,411)   49   1   2   (6,359)

Consolidated income from operations 14,786   8,568   252   2,147   25,753
Interest expense 459   -   -   -   459
Other income 66   -   -   -   66
Income before income taxes 14,261   8,568   252   2,147   25,228
Provision for income taxes 4,468   2,153   58   536   7,215

Income from continuing operations 9,793$   6,415$   194$   1,611$   18,013$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.30$   0.20$   -$   0.04$   0.54$

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – Q4 2021

26

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure
Net Sales 334,449   108,671   159,534   49,751   16,493

Income From Continuing Operations 9,793
Provision for Income Taxes 4,468

[…]

Less: Acquisition-Related Amortization (1,567)   (1,567)   -   -   -
Adjusted Depreciation & Amortization 6,441   2,182   2,125   1,295   782
Stock Compensation Expense 1,755   162   224   86   33

Adjusted EBITDA 33,883   3,777   28,815   4,520   1,889

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 10.1% 3.5% 18.1% 9.1% 11.5%

Three months ended December 31, 2021

*One –time costs include restructuring charges, senior leadership transition costs and acquisition-related items.

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – Q4 2020

27

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Costs
Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables 64,648$   -$   -$   -$   64,648$
Residential 128,205   -   -   -   128,205
Agtech 59,905   -   -   -   59,905
Infrastructure 12,443   -   -   -   12,443

Consolidated Sales 265,201   -   -   -   265,201
Income from operations

Renewables 8,254   -   -   -   8,254
Residential 20,287   70   -   -   20,357
Agtech 3,402   369   -   34   3,805
Infrastructure 573   226   -   -   799

Segments Income 32,516   665   -   34   33,215
Unallocated corporate expense (9,794)   259   14   1,666   (7,855)

Consolidated income from operations 22,722   924   14   1,700   25,360
Interest expense 220   -   -   -   220
Other income 150   -   -   -   150
Income before income taxes 22,352   924   14   1,700   24,990
Provision for income taxes 4,754   251   -   439   5,444

Income from continuing operations 17,598$   673$   14$   1,261$   19,546$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.53$   0.02$   -$   0.04$   0.59$

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – Q4 2020

28

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure
Net Sales 265,201   64,648   128,205   59,905   12,443

Income From Continuing Operations 17,598
Provision for Income Taxes 4,754